Public Document Pack

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub
Committee
Wednesday, 29th January, 2025, 9.30 am

Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee
Councillors: K Bloxham (Chair), R Jefferies and S Westerman

Venue: Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton

Contact: Sarah Jenkins;
01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Tuesday, 21 January 2025

District Council

East Devon District Council
Blackdown House

Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate
Honiton

EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2024 (Pages 3 -5)

2 Apologies

3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making

declarations of interest

4 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

5 Confidential/exempt items

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt

with in this way.

6 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence for the premises
known as Heydays at Unit 1 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth EX82GD

(Pages 6 - 58)

Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are
permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as

appropriate).

Decision making and equalities

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2



Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at
Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 11 December 2024

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.35 am and ended at 11.30 am
18 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2024

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2024 were approved and
signed as a true record.

19  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.
20 Matters of urgency

There were no matters of urgency.
21  Confidentiallexempt items

There were three items which officers recommended should be dealt with in Part B at
minute numbers 23, 24 and 25.

22 Exclusion of press and public
RESOLVED:
That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set

out in the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest isin
discussing these items in private session (Part B).

23 Hackney carriage driver suitability

The purpose of the item was to determine whether the person named in the report is a fit
and proper person to be licensed as a Hackney carriage driver in line with legislative and
policy requirements.

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers in attendance.
The applicant was in attendance.

The Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer, Lee Staples, presented the report and outlined the background to
the application and the reasons as to why it had come before the Sub Committee.

page 3



24

25

Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 11 December 2024
In response to a question from the Sub Committee, the Licensing Officer advised that
officers had supported the applicant in trying to obtain the documentation as required
under the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

The applicant had no questions for the Licensing Officer.

The applicant confirmed that they had nothing to add to their application and then
answered questions from the Sub Committee.

The Chair thanked the applicant for attending and advised that the Sub Committee would
retire to make its decision which would be notified in writing within five working days.

The applicant left the meeting.

Private hire driver suitability

The purpose of the item was to determine whether the person named in the report is a fit
and proper person to be licensed as a private hire driver in line with legislative and policy
requirements.

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers in attendance.
The applicant, accompanied by a support person, was in attendance.

The Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer, Lee Staples, presented the report and outlined the reasons why
the application had been brought to the Sub Committee.

The Licensing Officer answered questions from members of the Sub Committee.
The applicant had no questions for the Licensing Officer.
The applicant addressed the Sub Committee and answered members’ questions.

The Chair thanked the applicant for attending and advised that the Sub Committee would
retire to make its decision which would be notified in writing within five working days.

The applicant and the support person left the meeting.

Application for consent to street trade

The purpose of the item was to determine an application for consent to street trade
following receipt of valid representations during the period for consultation which had not
been withdrawn.

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers in attendance.
The applicant was in attendance.

The Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure to be followed.

page 4



Chair

Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 11 December 2024

The Licensing Officer, Lee Staples, presented the report and outlined the key points
regarding the relevant legislation and the Council's Street Trading Policy.

The Licensing Officer answered members’ questions regarding the relevant definitions in
the Street Trading Policy.

Members were made aware of issues encountered by applicants using the Council’s
online street trading consent application process.

The applicant addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted key issues from their
application.

There were no further questions from members.

The Chair thanked the applicant for attending and advised that the Sub Committee would
retire to make its decision which would be notified in writing within five working days.

The applicant left the meeting.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
O Davey

R Jefferies

J Whibley (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
S Westerman

Officers in attendance:

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager
Giles Salter, Solicitor

Lee Staples, Licensing Officer

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor

Shannon Manning, Licensing Officer

Councillor apologies:

page 5



Agenda ltem 6
]

Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee

Date of Meeting 29 January 2025

Document classification: Part A Public Document " .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Application for the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report summary:

The report summarises an application for the variation of a premises licence to be considered by
the sub-committee.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No []
Policy Framework Yes X No [

Recommendation:

That members consider an application for the variation of a premises licence for the premises
known as Heydays at Unit 1 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth EX82GD.

The applicant seeks to add the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises.

Reason for recommendation:
To comply with statutory processes.
Officer: Licensing Officer Lesley Barber, lesley.barber@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[] Climate Action and Emergency Response
Coast, Country and Environment

[] Council and Corporate Co-ordination

[] Democracy, Transparency and Communications
OO0 Economy and Assets

O Finance

O Strategic Planning

O Sustainable Homes and Communities

O Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture

Equalities impact Low Impact
Climate change Low Impact
Risk: Low Risk;

Links to background information:
EDDC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026

page 6


mailto:lesley.barber@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3721846/licensing-act-policy-2021-to-2026.pdf

Licensing Act 2003 Guidance issued under Section 182

APPENDIX A — Licensing application

APPENDIX B — Plan of premises

APPENDIX C — Location plan

APPENDIX D — Representations received

APPENDIX E — Response from Police

APPENDIX F — Responses to Notice of Hearing

APPENDIX G — Copy of Current Premises Licence (PLWA0877)
APPENDIX H — Current licence conditions

APPENDIX | — Section 9: Statement of Licensing Policy
APPENDIX J — Pool of Conditions- Glassware & Bottles

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

[ Better homes and communities for all
L] A greener East Devon
A resilient economy

Report in full

1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Description of Application

An application has been received from Exe Exe Exe Ltd for a variation to premises licence
PLWAOQ877 at Heydays, Unit 1 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth. These premises were
formerly known as Mickeys Beach Bar & Patisserie Glacerie.

A location map is provided at APPENDIX C.
The application is provided at APPENDIX A.

The premises are currently licensed for a number of activities as follows:
The sale of alcohol for consumption ON the premises
Performance of live music

Playing of recorded music

Provision of late night refreshment

The variation application seeks to add the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises.
This will apply to one specific area of the premises only. It is referred to in the application as
the bakery/retail space. This is the area of the premises formerly known as the Patisserie
Glacerie. This is o
[...]
uld undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested.

The need for licensed premises

Section 14.19 of the Guidance states: There can be confusion about the difference between
the “need” for premises and the “cumulative impact” of premises on the licensing objectives,
for example, on crime and disorder. “Need” concerns the commercial demand for another
pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning authority and for the market. This is

page 11



7.1

7.2

not a matter for a licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its statement
of licensing policy.

Observations

Following the implementation of the first set of regulations under the Police Reform and
Social Responsibility Act on 25 April 2012 a new provision relating to the ‘test’ that Licensing
Committees should consider when deciding on licensing applications was introduced. The
evidential level for Licensing Committees has been lowered so that the test now is that their
decisions need only be ‘appropriate’ and no longer ‘necessary’.

The Sub Committee will now need to consider whether to grant this application as it stands or
in the light of the representations to refuse the application or grant it in a different form.

Legal Advice

1.

As relevant representations have been made in respect of the application, this hearing must
be held. (Relevant representations are about the likely effect of the grant of the application
on the promotion of the licensing objectives, by any person, bodies representing them or
responsible authorities). The sub-committee must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The sub-committee must consider this application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The licensing authori
[...]
rs are specified by condition, those individuals must be licensed
by the SIA.

The sub-committee will need to consider the hours of operation proposed in relation to the
licensable activities in the light of the promotion of the licensing objectives, the effectiveness
of the operating schedule proposed by the applicant, the representations received, the
location of the premises in relation to residential and other commercial properties including
other licensed premises, the history of the management of the premises and how it is
proposed to be run in the future, the evidence produced of any problems in the past, and the
likely impact of any extension of hours and activities. These issues, and any other relevant
ones, may be explored at the hearing.

Human Rights Act 1998

The sub-committee must also have regard to the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
when determining this application. The 1998 Act made the European Convention of Human
Rights directly enforceable in British courts. The relevant provisions are Article 6 (right to a
fair trial), Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life), Article 11 (freedom of
association) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceful enjoyment of one’s
possessions). These provisions are explained below. Essentially, they require the sub-
committee to identify correctly the competing interests, give each appropriate weight in the
circumstances of the case, and balance them against each other in order to arrive at a fair
and reasonable decision.

Under Atrticle 6, “everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by
an independent and impartial tribunal established by law”. The procedures established by
this Council for hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 are compliant with Article 6.

Under Atrticle 8, “everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home
and his correspondence”. This right may not be interfered with except in accordance with the
law and 
[...]
es to specify a person a designated
premises supervisor, he or she may appeal within 21 days of notification of the decision to
the Magistrates’ Court. The applicant may also appeal if an application for a premises
licence is rejected. Those making relevant representations may appeal if they believe that the
licence should not have been granted, or that, when granting the licence, the licensing
authority ought to have imposed different or additional conditions or excluded a licensable
activity or refused to specify a persona as designated premises supervisor. The magistrates’
court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own decision, or send back the case to the
licensing authority with directions as to how the case is to be dealt with. The magistrates’
court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

Review Provisions

If extended hours/licensable activities are granted, the Licensing Act contains review
provisions which enable any person, bodies representing them or any of the responsible
authorities to apply to this licensing authority for a review of the licence. A hearing follows
which enables the sub-committee to use the normal powers at a hearing (set out above) but
also to suspend the licence for a period of up to three months or to revoke it.

Police Closure

A senior police officer may close any premises for 24 hours (this can be extended) where
s/he reasonably believes there is or is likely imminently to be disorder on, or in or in the
vicinity of the premises and their closure is necessary in the interests of public safety.
Closure can also be affected if public nuisance is being caused by noise coming from the
premises and closure of the premises is necessary to prevent that nuisance

Surveillance Camera Code of Guidance-June 2013

Where a relevant authority has licensing functions and considers the use of surveillance
camera systems as part of the conditions attached to a licence or certificate, it must in
particular have regard to guiding principle o
[...]
r polycarbonate containers
during the following events or occasions (enter specified events).

Except for the sale of a bottle of wine for consumption with a meal in the (designate area of
the premises), no bottles containing beverages of any kind, whether open or sealed, shall be
given to customers on the premises whether at the bar or by staff service away from the
bar.

No drinking vessel, glass or bottle may be taken from the premises.

No customers carrying open or sealed bottles cans or other receptacles containing alcoholic
liqguor shall be admitted to the premises at any time that the premises are open to the
public.

The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to ensure there
is no build-up of empties in and around the premises.

Bottle bins shall be provided at the exit doors and staff shall take steps to prevent bottles
and glasses being taken from the premises.

Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall
not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.

page 58



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2024
	6 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence for the premises known as Heydays at Unit 1 Sideshore, Queens Drive, Exmouth EX82GD
	290125 APPENDIX A - Application REDACTED
	290125 APPENDIX B - Premises Plans
	290125 APPENDIX C - Location
	290125 APPENDIX D - Representations REDACTED
	290125 APPENDIX E - Police Response
	290125 APPENDIX F - Responses to Notice of Hearing
	290125 APPENDIX G - Existing licence REDACTED
	290125 APPENDIX H - Existing Conditions
	290125 APPENDIX I - Section 9 Statement of Licending Policy
	290125 APPENDIX J - Pool of conditions - Glassware  Bottles






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 29 January 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.41 am 
 

 
26    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2024 were agreed and 

signed as a true record. 
 

27    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
28    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
29    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

30    To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence 

for the premises known as Heydays at Unit 1 Sideshore, Queens 

Drive, Exmouth EX82GD  

 

The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the Officers present. 
 
The Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting.  

 
The Sub Committee considered the application for the variation of a premises licence to 

also permit the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises at Heydays, Unit 1 
Sideshore, Queen’s Drive, Exmouth EX8 2GD. 
 

The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Sam Beaton, 
accompanied by Andrew Biggs, on behalf of Exe Exe Exe Limited. 

 
Also present, and entitled to make representations, were Cllr Graham Deasy, on behalf 
of Exmouth Town Council, Martin Heslop and Jenny Heslop. 

 
The Licensing Officer summarised the application and stated that there had been no 

update since the report was written.   
 
In response to a question from Members, the Licensing Officer stated that licensing 

conditions which the committee could consider were set out in Appendix J to the report.  
She added that as part of the Licensing Policy, applicants were provided with a Pool of 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 29 January 2025 
 

Conditions to guide them on suitable conditions which they could consider, to mitigate 
any risk that might occur as a result of their licensable activities.   

 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer from the applicant or the interested 
parties. 

 
The applicant made the case for the application and highlighted the following points: 

 Heydeys was a high-end bakery and lifestyle shop where it was intended that patrons 
could purchase a bottle or local wine or craft bear as a gift or to take home with them.   

 In addition to Heydeys, the applicant operated two businesses in Dorset and there had 
been no issues as a result of their off sales. 

 There was no intention to sell alcohol in open containers. 

 Concerns were acknowledged around overconsumption of alcohol on the beach but it 
was noted that alcohol was on sale already at a small supermarket on the seafront,at a 
price which was more attractive to younger people.  The applicant was not marketing 
themselves for this clientele, but to middle-class consumers.    

 

In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed that they had been in 
business for 3-4 years, initially opening a restaurant in Lyme Regis, and growing 

organically into their current lifestyle and bakery business.  They stated that it had been 
important to have car parking available so that locals could drop in for food and a bottle 
of something, to take home.  The applicant reiterated that there were no plans to sell 

alcohol in open containers. 
 

In response to a question from the interested party, Cllr Graham Deasy, on behalf of 
Exmouth Town Council, the Legal Advisor explained that the Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) in the area did not establish a blanket ban on the sale or consumption of 

alcohol, but gave the police and authorised officers of the Council the powers to remove 
alcohol in open containers and issue fixed penalty notices in the event of antisocial 

behaviour associated with the consumption of intoxicating substances.  
 
In response to questions from the interested party, Martin Heslop, the applicant advised 

the following: 
 If the variation was granted, they did not believe there would be a significant increase in 

the consumption of alcohol in the public area outside of their premises or on the beach, or 
that their intended clientele was likely to cause problems.   

 Projections for alcohol sales were around £200-250 per week. 

 The applicant knew their business model and their market and would not downgrade their 
business by changing their objectives in the future to sell alcohol cheaply to a mass 
market. 

 Bins were provided by the business and the Council for the disposal of rubbish, and the 
applicant was confident that most people were responsible with their rubbish.   

 It was not considered appropriate to offer any conditions at the point of application, 
without first knowing what the reaction to the application would be. 

 
The interested party, Cllr Graham Deasy, on behalf of Exmouth Town Council, put their 
case and advised that their concerns were as follows: 

 To protect the seafront area from antisocial or rowdy behaviour which people could find 
intimidating.  There was a history of alcohol-related disturbances which were few and far 
between, perhaps due to the scarcity of alcohol sales points on the seafront.   

 In the interests of public safety, to protect people from the risks associated with entering 
the water after consumption of alcohol.    

 Rubbish which became buried in the sand could create a hazard to beach users and it 
was suggested to add labelling to the products around responsible disposal. 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 29 January 2025 
 

In response, the applicant stated that there had been restaurants selling alcohol from the 
premises historically with clients potentially then going onto the beach, before Heydeys 

were there.  Heydeys biggest draw was families, particularly mums and children, and the 
sale of alcohol would be during the daytime only and not into the evening.  The applicant 
added that they routinely integrated themselves into local communities, signing up to 

beach cleans and offering free coffee to beach cleaners.    
 

Speaking also for Jenny Heslop, the interested party, Martin Heslop, put their case and 
advised that their main concerns were as follows: 

 The variation, if granted, would raise the risks of greater alcohol consumption in the area 
and associated problems in relation to the licensing objectives.   

 The variation would create a greater risk of glass containers being taken onto the public 
areas and the beach.  Mr Heslop stated that conditions set out in the existing premises 
licence demonstrated that the sub-committee that granted that licence had in mind the 
dangers of glass.   

 
In response to Mr Heslop’s statement, the Licensing Officer clarified that the condition in 
the premises licence which refered to no glass bottles except for wine and champagne, 

was added by the applicant or the responsible authorities, and not by the sub-committee. 
 

In response to questions from Members, Mr Heslop stated that he had no evidence of 
increased antisocial behaviour or issues from glass on the beach since Mickeys or other 
restaurants had been open at Sideshore, but Exmouth Town Council had outlined 

incidents on the beach which had required police attendance.  Most incidents had 
occurred in the early evening or at nighttime.   

 
Responding to Mr Heslop’s statement, the applicant stated that having spoken with 
Mickeys and Michael Caines, he understood that the licencing condition concerning 

glass was added due to the risks from the winds on the seafront shattering the glass 
containers.   

 
In response to a question from Mr Deasy, the Licensing Officer outlined the procedure for 
the monitoring of licensed premises. 

 
The applicant declined to make a closing statement.   

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the decision would be 
notified in writing within five working days. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Chair) 
J Heath 

R Jefferies (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

S Westerman (Reserve) 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 29 January 2025 
 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


